Downside risks to our DCF-based target price include 1) a
slowdown in Thai patient volume due to economic concerns;
2) regulatory risks from drug price and medical bill controls;
and 3) SSO provision expenses following limited budgets
from the SSO.

Event calendar
Date Event

May 2024 1Q24 results announcement

 Key assumptions
   2024E 2025E 2026E

 (%) (%) (%)

SSO volume growth 9 1 1

SSO revenue/patient growth 3 3 3

OPD volume growth 5 4 4

OPD revenue/patient growth 5 4 4

IPD volume growth 5 4 4

IPD revenue/patient growth 5 4 4

 Source: FSSIA estimates

 Earnings sensitivity

 For every 1% increase in patient volume, we project 2024
earnings to rise by 2%, and vice versa, all else being
equal.

 For every 1% increase in EBITDA margin, we project
2024 earnings to rise by 3%, and vice versa, all else
being equal.

 Source: FSSIA estimates

Chularat Hospital   CHG TB  Teerapol Udomvej, CFA

3 FINANSIA   30 APRIL 2024

Exhibit 1: CHG - 1Q24 results preview
  1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24E ------- Change ------ 2023 2024E Change
  (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (THB m) (q-q %) (y-y %) (THB m) (THB m) (y-y %)
Revenue 1,716 1,799 2,093 2,123 2,013 (5) 17 7,730 8,560 11
Cost of sales (Incl. depreciation) (1,276) (1,380) (1,486) (1,580) (1,520) (4) 19 (5,723) (6,212) 9
Gross profit 440 418 607 543 493 (9) 12 2,008 2,347 17
SG&A (200) (222) (246) (243) (234) (3) 17 (911) (957) 5
Operating profit 240 196 361 300 259 (14) 8 1,097 1,390 27
Other operating income 73 70 77 65 76 17 5 284 295 4
Interest income 1 3 1 4 4   9 6 (30)
Equity income (3) (2) (5) (9) (5) (43) 45 (19) (10) (48)
EBIT 309 267 434 361 334 (7) 8 1,370 1,682 23
Interest expense (4) (5) (7) (9) (9) 0 114 (24) (18) (26)
EBT 305 262 427 352 325 (8) 7 1,346 1,664 24
Income tax (60) (56) (90) (73) (65) (11) 8 (279) (342) 23
Minority interests (5) (0) (11) (5) (5) 0 3 (21) (22) 5
Core profit 240 206 326 274 255 (7) 6 1,046 1,300 24
Extraordinaries

Net income 240 206 326 274 255 (7) 6 1,046 1,300 24

Core EPS (THB) 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 (7) 6 0.10 0.12 24
No of shares (m) 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 0 0 11,000 11,000 0

Cost (Excl. depreciation) (1,177) (1,276) (1,370) (1,459) (1,397) (4) 19 (5,282) (5,709) 8
Depreciation & amortization (99) (104) (117) (121) (123) 2 25 (441) (503) 14
EBITDA 411 370 554 486 458 (6) 11 1,822 2,189 20

Key ratios (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (ppt) (ppt) (%) (%) (ppt)
Gross margin 26 23 29 26 25 (1) (1) 26 27 1
SG&A/Revenue 12 12 12 11 12 0 (0) 12 11 (1)
EBITDA margin 24 21 26 23 23 (0) (1) 24 26 2
Net profit margin 14 11 16 13 13 (0) (1) 14 15 2

Operating stats (y-y %) (y-y %) (y-y %) (y-y %)

SSO revenue  19 23 8 11

SSO registered members ('000) 525 528 529 530

SSO revenue per head 10 17 5 8

Cash-OPD revenue (41) (20) (6) 24

Cash-OPD visit number (19) (7) 2 11

Cash-OPD revenue per head (26) (13) (8) 12

Cash-IPD revenue (5) 5 24 22

Cash-IPD admission number 9 30 29 29

Cash-IPD revenue per head (13) (19) (4) (6)

Sources: CHG; FSSIA estimates

Exhibit 2:  Revenue from general patients, quarterly  Exhibit 3: SSO revenue, quarterly

Note: Includes National Health Security Office (NHSO) revenue mainly from Heart Center
Sources: CHG; FSSIA estimates

Note: Includes additional gain from chronic disease treatments of THB34m in 4Q22,
THB190m in 4Q21, THB25m in 3Q20, and THB74m in 3Q19
Sources: CHG; FSSIA estimates

1,
49

5

1,
26

6

1,
31

2

1,
08

8

1,
10

4

1,
16

4

1,
41

8

1,
34

0

1,
29

1

79

25 19

(15)
(26)

(8)
8

23 17

(80)
(60)
(40)
(20)
0
20
40
60
80